Fixed income 45% 1.40% 45% 1.30%
International equity 8% 5.00% 8% 4.90%
Total 100% 100%

111

JEA
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

(Dollars in Thousands)

12. Pension Plans (continued)

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 6%. The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed plan member contributions will be made at their applicable contribution rates
and that the employer’s contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates.
Based on these assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on the Plan’s
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount  – The following presents the net pension asset
of SJRPP, calculated using a discount rate of 6%, as well as what the net pension asset would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

2025 2024
1% decrease $ 15,332 $ 8,905
Current discount  29,252  5,683
1% increase  41,204  (18,170)

Changes in the net pension asset are detailed below.

2025 2024
Total pension liability
Beginning balance $ 154,923 $ 160,439
Service cost  10  10
Interest on the total pension liability  8,910  9,243
Difference between expected and actual experience  566  (1,950)
Benefit payments  (12,872)  (12,819)
Ending balance  151,537  154,923

Plan fiduciary net postion
Beginning balance  160,606  155,643
Employee contributions  16  14
Pension plan net investment income  33,182  17,835
Benefit payments  (12,872)  (12,819)
Administrative expense  (143)  (67)
Ending balance  180,789  160,606
Net pension asset $ (29,252) $ (5,683)

112

JEA
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

(Dollars in Thousands)

12. Pension Plans (continued)

Plan Assets – Cash balances are amounts on deposit with the SJRPP Plan’s trust bank, as well as amounts held in
various money market funds as authorized in the Investment Policy Statement (Policy). All investments shall comply
with the Policy as approved by the Pension Committee, and with the fiduciary standards set forth by the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act and requirements set forth by the Florida Statutes. The trust bank balances are
collateralized and subject to the Florida Security for Public Deposits Act of Chapter 280, Florida Statutes.